
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,694
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

3
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   66304
New to system Add Seq#        

     ROBERT J COTT TRUST
     1977 INDIAN RD
     CLAY CENTER, KS 67432

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   64038
New to system Add Seq#        

COTT FARMS
Attn: C/O ROBERT COTT
1977 INDIAN RD
CLAY CENTER, KS 67432

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2024 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2028 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 3/2/2023 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

3/27/2023

3/29/2023
LMoody



File No. 50,694 15. Formation Code: 330 Drainage Basin: Solomon River County: OT Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

MOD    89186     NW NW SW    16     9S      2W        6            2345       4955 
(GEO)       800 230 800 230 none

ENT       new      NW NW SW    16     9S      2W       new        2345       4950
ENT       new      NW NW SW    16     9S      2W       new        2345       4960                          

ENT       new      NW NW SW    16     9S      2W       new        2340       4955

ENT       new      NW NW SW    16     9S      2W       new        2350       4955

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)  
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK 70680   16    9S    2W     2 15 35 40 18 108   7b                 no               none

CHK 70681   17    9S    2W     1   40 29 69    7b                no               none

Comments:  

90198

90199

90200

90201

BATTERY # 2341



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 1, 2023

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE:  Application, File No. 50,694
  

Robert Cott has filed the above referenced new application to appropriate 230 acre-feet of 
groundwater at a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute for irrigation use from a battery of four (4) wells, 
with a geocenter located in the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of Section 16, Township 9 South, Range 2 West, 
Ottawa County, Kansas.

The place of use is entirely owned by Cott Farms LLC, which is comprised of 177 acres in the 
Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of Section 16, and the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, both in Township 9 
South, Range 2 West, Ottawa County, Kansas. The requested quantity of 230 acre-feet is the maximum 
allowable to irrigate the proposed 177 acres (1.3 Acre-Feet per acre allowed in Ottawa County). There are 
no overlaps in point of diversion or place of use. 

Based on the test hole log provided, and other logs in the area, the source of supply appears to be 
unconfined Dakota aquifer system. 

Safe yield was determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer within a two-mile radius of the point 
of diversion. Evaluation of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined aquifer, which 
provided an area of consideration of 8,042 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 2.6 inches, and 75% 
of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,306.9 acre-feet. Existing water 
rights have appropriated 561.60 acre-feet, providing a difference of 745.3 acre-feet available for 
appropriation, and the application requesting 230 acre-feet complies with safe yield.

There are no wells indicated within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion. A review of aerial 
photograph and the WWC-5 database reinforces this statement. Therefore, no nearby letters were 
required. The closest non-domestic well (battery) is authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,122, 
which is also owned by the applicant. The geocenter of said battery is roughly 0.6 mile away. The closest 
domestic well is over a mile away. The point of diversion complies with well spacing criteria for the 
unconfined Dakota aquifer system to both domestic and non-domestic wells.

Initially the proposed point of diversion was further East, sitting roughly 0.28 mile away from File No. 
49,122. In discussions with DWR Headquarters staff and Stockton Field Office staff, it was decided that 0.5 
mile spacing should maintained, if this application was to be approved. Mr. Cott was notified of the 
decision. He explained that another test hole was drilled further West that could meet spacing 
requirements. The test log was submitted and spacing was determined to be adequate. Mr. Cott agreed to 
this updated location in a text conversation on March 1, 2023.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user 
to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may 
read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-
12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve 
will also need to be installed.  

In an email conversation on March 1, 2023, Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field 
Office, recommended approval of the referenced application.  



Based on the above discussion, safe yield criteria is met and approval of the application should not 
impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved. 

 

Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Stewart, Kelly [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 3/1/2023 12:58 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA];Billinger, Mark [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50694

Yes, if it meets spacing, let’s move forward on it.  Thanks. 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 12:03 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694
 
Probably should attach the jpeg eh.
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 12:02 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694
 
Robert has another test hole where the yellow star is, 0.6 mile away from 49122. Doesn’t add any other water rights 
into the SY area of consideration either. Meets spacing. He said if it works for us let’s go with that location. 
 
Should I go ahead and proceed with approval?
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 9:18 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694
 
Sounds like a plan, I’ll let you know what we figure out. Thanks!
 

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 9:10 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694
 
Yes, and if he does that, we’d recommend approval.  
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 8:55 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694
 
Correct, calling it unconfined. I believe he can move far enough west to get that .5 mile spacing. Shall I let him know 
that he’ll need to get that spacing for approval?
 
Kris
 

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 8:14 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50694



 
Kris,

So are you calling this one unconfined?  If you are, then I do think he should meet .5 mile spacing from 49,122.  
 
Kelly 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 20, 2023 12:13 PM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: 50694
 
Kelly and Mark,
 
Kristen, Ken, and I have been meeting every few weeks on Dakota apps. Been having some good discussions.
 
This one is slightly odd, but we came to the conclusion we want to use the full two-mile circle for SY. 50627 on the 
western edge of the circle is considered unconfined, however, Doug called 49122 confined. 49122 is owned by 
Robert Cott as well. We took the approach of going with what we think is correct based off the well log and location, 
vs. staying consistent with what Doug did in the past. If you guys are comfortable with how we ran SY, it easily 
passes. The only issue is spacing to 49122. The geocenter of that battery is 0.28 mile away. We were leaning towards 
making Robert move his PD to try and meet 0.5 mile unconfined Dakota spacing.
 
Let me know your thoughts. We can set up a Teams call if you’d like to discuss it further.
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Phone: 785-564-6643
 



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5069400

Point of Diversion in 16-09S-02W
Footages from SE corner- 502 feet North 3,153 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,306.90 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 791.60 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 515.30 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.6 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 20-FEB-2023 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 4 water rights and 12 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     15839 00 IRR NK G NC E2 2572 1252 29 09 02W 1 WR 119.00 119.00 195.00 195.00
A     49122 00 IRR LR G SE NW SE 1350 1923 16 09 02W 1 WR 286.00 286.00 219.00 219.00
Same IRR LR G SE NW SE 1550 1923 16 09 02W 2 WR
Same IRR LR G NE SW SE 1150 1923 16 09 02W 3 WR
Same IRR LR G SW NW SE 1350 2123 16 09 02W 4 WR
Same IRR LR G SE NW SE 1350 1723 16 09 02W 5 WR
A     50627 00 IRR GY G SE NE SW 1597 2899 18 09 02W 1 WR 156.60 156.60 120.50 120.50
Same IRR GY G NE SE SW 1297 2899 18 09 02W 2 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NE SW 1447 2899 18 09 02W 3 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NE SW 1747 2899 18 09 02W 4 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NE SW 1897 2899 18 09 02W 5 WR
A     50694 00 IRR AY G SE SE SW 502 3153 16 09 02W 6 WR 230.00 230.00 177.00 177.00

- 230 AF = 561.60 AF

745.3 AF AVAILABLE*

50694 PASSES SY*












